International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive System (IJPEDS)
Vol. 17, No. 1, March 2026, pp. 602~616
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v17.i1.pp602-616      602
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
A new boost LED driver
Dzhunusbekov Erlan1, Orazbayev Sagi2
1Laboratory of Perspective Developments in Electronics, JSC "Kazakh-British Technical University", Almaty, Kazakhstan
2Al-Farabi Kazakh National University, Almaty, Kazakhstan

R :  Resources
D : Data Curation
O : Writing - Original Draft
E : Writing - Review & Editing
Vi :  Visualization
Su :  Supervision
P :  Project administration
Fu :  Funding acquisition
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
Authors state no conflict of interest.
DATA AVAILABILITY
All data supporting the findings of this study are available within the manuscript. No additional data
are available.
REFERENCES
[1] H. Zhang, “A viable nontesting method to predict the lifetime of LED drivers,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in
Power Electronics, vol. 6, no. 3, pp. 1246–1251, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2826364.
[2] M. K. Barwar, L. K. Sahu, and P. Bhatnagar, “Reliability analysis of PFC multilevel rectifier based LED driver circuit,” in 2022
Second International Conference on Power, Control and Computing Technologies (ICPC2T), Mar. 2022, pp. 1–5. doi:
10.1109/ICPC2T53885.2022.9776846.
[3] M. Demir, A. B. Yildiz, and T. Agir, “Observation of the effects of electrostatic discharge and lightning surge on the reliability of
a LED circuit driven by half-bridge converter,” in 2018 International Symposium on Power Electronics, Electrical Drives,
Automation and Motion (SPEEDAM), Jun. 2018, pp. 1073–1078. doi: 10.1109/SPEEDAM.2018.8445297.
[4] P. Watte, G. van Hees, R. Engelen, W. . van Driel, and T. Chen, “Reliability of electronic drivers: an industrial approach,” in 2021
18th China International Forum on Solid State Lighting & 2021 7th International Forum on Wide Bandgap Semiconductors
(SSLChina: IFWS), Dec. 2021, pp. 246–249. doi: 10.1109/SSLChinaIFWS54608.2021.9675170.
[5] B. Liu, J. Qi, X. Yin, and Y. Sun, “Consistency and degradation of electrochemical double layer capacitors under calendar
ageing,” in 2020 Global Reliability and Prognostics and Health Management (PHM-Shanghai), Oct. 2020, pp. 1–5. doi:
10.1109/PHM-Shanghai49105.2020.9280955.
[6] E. J. Dzhunusbekov and S. A. Orazbayev, “Electrolytic capacitor life time calculation under varying operating conditions,”
Journal of Vibroengineering, vol. 22, no. 3, pp. 721–734, May 2020, doi: 10.21595/jve.2019.20733.
[7] OSRAM, “Reliability and lifetime of LEDs application,” 2022. [Online]. Available: https://look.ams-
osram.com/m/738267cd95c87869/original/Reliability-and-lifetime-of-LEDs.pdf
[8] K. Awad, O. Abdel-Rahim, M. A. Gaafar, and M. Orabi, “Design methodology of an electrolytic capacitorless LED driver using
SEPIC PFC converter,” in 2023 IEEE Conference on Power Electronics and Renewable Energy (CPERE), Feb. 2023, pp. 1–6.
doi: 10.1109/CPERE56564.2023.10119530.
[9] D. Salazar-Perez, M. Ponce-Silva, J. M. Alonso, J. A. Aqui-Tapia, and C. Cortes-Garcia, “A novel high-power-factor electrolytic-
capacitorless LED driver based on ripple port,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 9, no.
5, pp. 6248–6258, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2021.3066145.
[10] Y. Qu and L. Qiu, “I 2 V 2 average current control for modular LED drivers,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 36,
no. 1, pp. 78–82, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.3005571.
[11] G. Z. Abdelmessih, J. M. Alonso, N. da S. Spode, and M. A. D. Costa, “Electrolytic-capacitor-less off-line LED driver based on
integrated parallel buck-boost and boost converter,” in 2020 IEEE Industry Applications Society Annual Meeting, Oct. 2020, pp.
1–7. doi: 10.1109/IAS44978.2020.9334804.
[12] L. Cao, Y. Zhu, and H. Wu, “A new electrolytic capacitor-less LED driver with coupled-inductor,” in 2020 IEEE Applied Power
Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), Mar. 2020, pp. 1537–1543. doi: 10.1109/APEC39645.2020.9124527.
[13] G. Z. G. Abdelmessih, J. M. Alonso, N. Spode, and M. A. Dalla Costa, “High-efficient electrolytic-capacitor-less off-line LED
driver with reduced power processing,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 2, pp. 1804–1815, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2021.3108137.
                ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 17, No. 1, March 2026: 602-616
616
[14] M. Esteki, D. Darvishrahimabadi, M. Shahabbasi, and S. A. Khajehoddin, “An electrolytic-capacitor-less PFC LED driver with
low DC-bus voltage stress for high power streetlighting applications,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 38, no. 5,
pp. 6294–6310, May 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3236013.
[15] C. Le, D. L. Gerber, M. Kline, S. R. Sanders, and P. R. Kinget, “Reconfigurable hybrid-switched-capacitor-resonant LED driver
for multiple mains voltages,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 6, no. 4, pp. 1871–1883,
Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2859408.
[16] FAIRCHILD, “Guidance of using LED direct-AC driver design tool for FL77904/FL77944/FL77905,” 2016.
[17] H. Gao et al., “An electrolytic-capacitorless and inductorless AC direct LED driver with power compensation,” in 2015 IEEE 2nd
International Future Energy Electronics Conference (IFEEC), Nov. 2015, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/IFEEC.2015.7361491.
[18] K. I. Hwu and W. C. Tu, “Controllable and dimmable AC LED driver based on FPGA to achieve high PF and low THD,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Informatics, vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 1330–1342, Aug. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TII.2012.2226042.
[19] H.-H. Chou, “Design and implementation of the linear LED driver,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express
Briefs, vol. 70, no. 3, pp. 1059–1063, Mar. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2022.3219226.
[20] H. Zhang, “Developing highly reliable LED luminaires for high temperature applications using AC-direct driving LED
technology,” in 2018 IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), Mar. 2018, pp. 3466–3470. doi:
10.1109/APEC.2018.8341602.
[21] S.-F. Wang, C.-M. Kung, Y.-C. Yeh, C.-R. Lee, and W.-T. Tsai, “Ultra-low percentage flicker high-efficiency direct AC LED
driver using constant power technology,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 97400–97407, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3308197.
[22] L. Li, Y. Gao, and P. K. T. Mok, “A multiple-string hybrid LED driver with 97% power efficiency and 0.996 power factor,” in
2016 IEEE Symposium on VLSI Technology, Jun. 2016, pp. 1–2. doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2016.7573396.
[23] Y. Gao, L. Li, K.-H. Chong, and P. K. T. Mok, “A hybrid LED driver with improved efficiency,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State
Circuits, vol. 55, no. 8, pp. 2129–2139, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.2987730.
[24] K.-H. Chong, Y. Gao, and P. K. T. Mok, “A customized AC hybrid LED driver with flicker reduction for high nominal range
applications,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 68, no. 5, pp. 1635–1639, May 2021, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2021.3066416.
[25] O. Sagi and D. Erlan, “A new hybrid LED driver,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS), vol.